paid-up share Capital or payment to any shareholder of any paid-up share capital and 

the order of Regional Director sanctioning the Scheme shall be deemed to be an order 

under Section 66 of the Act confirming the reduction. 

TREATMENT OF PREFERENCE SHARES 

The Transferor Company has issued 1,34,70,000 (One Crore Thirty-Four Lakhs 

Seventy Thousand) 9% Non-Cumulative, Non-Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 

10/- each which are entirely held by Midwest Limited (CIN: 

U14102TG1981PLC003317). 

Upon the Scheme becoming effective and pursuant to the amalgamation of the 

Transferor Company with the Transferee Company, the Transferee Company shall, in 

lieu of the said preference shares, issue and allot to Midwest Limited 1,34,70,000 (One 

Crore Thirty-Four Lakhs Seventy Thousand) 9% Non-Cumulative, Non-Convertible 

Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each in the Transferee Company, carrying the same rights, 

terms and conditions as attached to the preference shares held in the Transferor 

Company immediately prior to the Effective Date.

[...]

As an integral part of the Scheme and upon the Scheme coming into effect, and 

upon the transfer and vesting of the Transferor Company into the Transferee 

Company, the entire Authorized Share Capital of the Transferor Company, 

amounting to ₹63,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Three Crores only), divided into: 

4,90,00,000 (Four Crores Ninety Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each, and 

1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakhs) Preference Shares of ₹10/- each, shall stand 

merged and combined with the Authorized Share Capital of the Transferee 

Company without any further act, deed, or procedure. Upon such merger, the 

aggregate Authorized Share Capital of the Transferee Company shall stand

[...]

without any further act, instrument or deed be altered and amended pursuant to 

Section 61 or any other applicable provisions under the Companies Act, 2013 be 

deleting the existing clause and replacing it by the following clause: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 83,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Eighty-Three Crores only), divided into 6,90,00,000 (Six Crores Ninety Lakhs 

only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 1,40,00,000 (One 

Crore Forty Lakhs only) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

The Company has the power from time to time, to increase or reduce its 

capital. Any of the said shares and any new shares hereafter to be created, may 

from time to time be divided into shares of several classes in such manner as